Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360

Phone: (801) 324-5392

Email: jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah Cameron Sabin Mayer Brown LLP 201 South Main Street Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Phone: (801) 907-2715

Email: csabin@mayerbrown.com

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah and Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC for Approval of the Proposed Sale of Fall West Holdco, LLC to Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC.

Docket No. 23-057-16

MOTION TO AMEND THE SCHEDULING ORDER, NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE, NOTICE OF PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING, AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Questar Gas Company ("Questar Gas," or the "Company") dba Dominion Energy Utah respectfully moves the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") to amend the Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, Notice of Public Witness Hearing, and Notice of Hearing issued on November 7, 2023 ("Scheduling Order"). The Company makes this Motion based upon the following:

On October 20, 2023, Questar Gas and Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC ("EQ Holdings") filed the Joint Notice and Application in this matter. The Commission issued the Scheduling Order on November 7, 2023. The Scheduling Order provided, among other things, that non-applicant direct testimony would be due on February 5, 2024, rebuttal testimony would be due on March 4, 2024, and surrebuttal testimony would be due on March 29, 2024. On February 5, 2024, the Utah

Office of Consumer Services ("Office"), the Utah Division of Public Utilities ("Division"), and

the Utah Association of Energy Users ("UAE") all filed direct testimony.

Since that time, Questar Gas, EQ Holdings, the Office, the Division, the UAE and

representatives of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission (collectively "the Parties") have engaged

in settlement discussions and believe that they are likely to reach a settlement in this matter. In

order to focus the available time and effort on completing a settlement stipulation, the Parties agree

that modifying the Scheduling Order would be appropriate and beneficial.

Accordingly, the Company moves the Commission to amend the Scheduling Order such

that the March 4th deadline would be vacated, and rebuttal testimony would be due on March 29,

2024. All other dates, deadlines, and provisions of the Scheduling Order would remain the same.

Amending the Scheduling Order in this fashion will permit the Parties time sufficient to complete

settlement discussions and to draft and execute a settlement agreement. Representatives of Questar

Gas have discussed this Motion with all of the Parties and Questar Gas is authorized represent that

all Parties support this Motion.

DATED: February 27, 2024.

Relson Clark

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Dominion Energy Utah

Cameron L. Sabin

Mayer Brown

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company dba

Dominion Energy Utah

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of MOTION TO AMEND

THE SCHEDULING ORDER, NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE, NOTICE OF

PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING, AND NOTICE OF HEARING was served upon the following

persons by e-mail on February 27, 2024:

Patricia E. Schmid
Patrick Grecu
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

pschmid@agutah.gov pgrecu@aguath.gov

Attorneys for the Division of Public Utilities

Robert J. Moore Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

rmoore@agutah.gov

Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services

Brian Burnett

Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer Kirton McConkie

50 E South Temple, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 bburnett@kmclaw.com jtessmer@kmclaw.com

Attorneys for Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC

Adam Triplett

Deputy Attorney General Public Utilities Commission 11331 West Chinden Blvd., Building 8, Suite 201-A Boise, ID 83714

<u>adam.triplett@puc.idaho.gov</u> Attorney for Idaho Commission Chris Parker Brenda Salter

Utah Division of Public Utilities

160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751

<u>chrisparker@utah.gov</u> <u>bsalter@utah.gov</u>

Michele Beck Director

Office of Consumer Services

160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146782

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782

mbeck@utah.gov

Michael Duval

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Idaho Attorney General 700 West Jefferson Street, Suite 210

Boise, ID 83720

michael.duval@puc.idaho.gov

Attorney for the Idaho Public Utilities Commission

Terri Carlock Kevin Keyt Ty Johnson Chris McEwan Commission Staff

Public Utilities Commission 11331 West Chinden Blvd., Building 8, Suite 201-A

Boise, ID 83714

terri.carlock@puc.idaho.gov kevin.keyt@puc.idaho.gov ty.johnson@puc.idaho.gov chris.mcewan@puc.idaho.gov Phillip J. Russell
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
prussell@jdrslaw.com

Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
Kelly Francone
Justin Farr
Shantell Garrett
Energy Strategies, LLC
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com
kfrancone@energystrat.com
jfarr@energystrat.com
sgarrett@energystrat.com